Thomas Olson v City of Hooper Bay, et al, Case No. S-13455

**Reply Brief** 



### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

THOMAS OLSON,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF HOOPER BAY, OFFICER DIMITRI OAKS, OFFICER CHARLES SIMON, and OFFICER NATHAN JOSEPH,

Appellees.

Trial Court Case No. 4BE-07-26 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL THE HONORABLE LEONARD R. DEVANEY PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT THOMAS OLSON

POWER & BROWN, LLC Attorneys for Appellant By:

> Michele L. Power Alaska Bar No. 9510047 P.O. Box 1809 Bethel, Alaska 99559 (907) 543-4700

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska, this 12th day of November, 2009.

Clerk of the Court

By: Rob James

Deputy Clerk



FILED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

6

·····

19

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

a survey

٠

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND AUTHORITIES
I. Cases
I. INTRODUCTION
II. Appellees do not construe the facts in a light most Favorable to Appellant
III. The Hooper Bay police officers were on notice that they could not tase Mr. Olson when he was being non- combative and when he was prone on his stomach 11
A. Case law distinguishes between repeated tases for compliance purposes and repeated tases to calm a combative, aggressive suspect 11
B. At a very minimum some of the 15-18 tases in this case were done solely for the purpose of getting Mr. Olson to comply with officer orders
C. At lease some of the tases while Mr. Olson was lying prone on his stomach were punitive and excessive
D. It should have been obvious to the officers That 15 to 18 tases were excessive 15
IV. CONCLUSION

- i -

### TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND AUTHORITIES

Ļ

I

Ū.a.

1

### I. Cases

•

Beaver v. City of Federal Way, 507 F. Supp. 2d 1137 1148-9 (W.D. Wash. 2007)
Devoe v. Rebant, 2006 WL 334297 at *6 (2006) (unreported)
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 396 (1989)
Harveston v. Cunningham, 216 Fed.Appx 682 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)
Schumacher v. Halverson, 46 F.Supp.2d 939, 951 (2006)
Sheldon v. City of Ambler, 178 P.3d 459 (Alaska 2008)
Smith v. City of Hemet, 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. Cal. 2005)
Willkomen v. Mayer, 2006 WL 582044 at *3 (2006) (unreported)
Valdez Fisheries Dev. V. Alyeska Pipeline, 45 P.3d 657, 664 (Alaska 2002)
